Chew Sing Guan  Non-Independent Executive Director / Managing Director

Dato’ A. Rahman Bin Safar  Non-Independent Non-Executive Director

Chan Kim Hing Independent Non-Executive Director

Datin Chua Suat Khim Independent Non-Executive Director

Himahlini A/P M. Ramalingam @ Yalumallai Independent Non-Executive Director

3.8.2 Key Senior Management (other than our Non-Independent Executive Director / Managing
Director)

Name Designation

Vijaya Kumar A/L Muniandy Head of Dealing

Lai Ther Wei  Head of Capital Markets

Siew Kwong Cheong Head of Operation

Foong Kee Yan Head of Credit and Risk Management

Heong Ah Fong Head of IT

Teoh Wee Tong  Chief Financial Officer

Registration No. 202101018329 (1418629-A)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

16

Please refer to Sections 5.1, 5.2 and 5.4 of this Prospectus for further details of our Directors and Key Senior Management.

3.9 PROMOTER AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Name

Nationality /
Country of

Incorporation

After the Acquisition and before our IPO   After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No of
Shares (a)%

No of

Shares (a)%
No of

Shares (b)%

No of

Shares (b)%

Chew Sing

Guan

Malaysian 331,156,900 45.00 - - 331,156,900 37.08 - -

Substantial Shareholders

Enrogetz Malaysia 331,156,900 45.00 - - 259,644,600 29.08 - -

Dato’ A.
Rahman
Bin Safar

Malaysian 73,590,500 10.00 - - 73,590,500 8.24 - -

Faizal Bin
Mat Zuki

Malaysian - - (c)331,156,900 45.00 - - (c)259,644,600 29.08

Notes:

(a) Based on our issued share capital of 735,904,300 Shares after the Acquisition and before our IPO.

(b) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 893,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(c) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Enrogetz pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Please refer to Section 5.1 of this Prospectus for further details of our Promoter and Substantial Shareholders.

Registration No. 202101018329 (1418629-A)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

17

3.10 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

3.10.1 Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

[…]

buyer’s CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading for shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of
100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares shall trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a “ready” basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place
on the 2nd Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is generally
settled on the 2nd Market Day following the transaction date.

Registration No. 202101018329 (1418629-A)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

35

5.1 PROMOTER AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoter’s and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings

The details of our Promoter and/or Substantial Shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company after the Acquisition and before our
IPO, and after our IPO are as follows:

Name

Nationality /
Country of

Incorporation

After the Acquisition and before our IPO   After our IPO

Direct Indirect  Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (a)(%) No. of Shares (a)(%) No. of Shares (b)(%) No. of Shares (b)(%)

Promoter and Substantial Shareholder

Chew Sing Guan Malaysian 331,156,900 45.00 - - 331,156,900 37.08 - -

Substantial Shareholders

Enrogetz Malaysia 331,156,900 45.00 - - 259,644,600 29.08 - -

Dato’ A. Rahman Bin
Safar

Malaysian 73,590,500 10.00 - - 73,590,500 8.24 - -

Faizal Bin Mat Zuki Malaysian - - (c)331,156,900 45.00 - - (c)259,644,600 29.08

Notes:

(a) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 735,904,300 Shares after the Acquisition and before our IPO.

(b) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 893,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(c) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Enrogetz pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Our Promoter and Substantial Shareholders have the same voting rights as the other shareholders of our Company after our Listing.

Registration No. 202101018329 (1418629-A)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

[…]

Bhd to serve as a Vice President under Corporate Services Division, a role he presently
holds. He is responsible for overseeing financial related matters of the company.

He joined our Group in October 2003 as a Non-Executive Director of Mercury
Securities, in which he provides guidance for the overall internal control and risk
management framework.

Save for MSGB, he does not sit on the board of directors of any other public listed
companies. Presently, he is also the director of various other private limited companies,
details of which are as set out in Section 5.2.3(ii) of this Prospectus.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

Registration No. 202101018329 (1418629-A)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

39

5.1.3 Changes in Promoter’s and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholding

The table below sets out the changes in our Promoter’s and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings since incorporation and after our IPO:

 Since incorporation on 18 May 2021  As at 24 January 2022(a)

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name No. of Shares  (%) No. of Shares  (%) No. of Shares  (%) No. of Shares  (%)

Promoter and Substantial Shareholder

Chew Sing Guan 1 33.33 - - 100 33.33 - -

Substantial Shareholders

Enrogetz  1 33.33 - - 100 33.33 - -

Dato’ A. Rahman Bin Safar 1 33.33 - - 100 33.33 - -

Faizal Bin Mat Zuki - - (d)1 33.33 - - (d)100 33.33

 After the Acquisition and before our IPO  After our IPO

 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name No. of Shares  (b)(%) No. of Shares  (b)(%) No. of Shares  (c)(%) No. of Shares  (c)(%)

Promoter and Substantial Shareholder

Chew Sing Guan 331,156,900 45.00 - - 331,156,900 37.08 - -

Substantial Shareholders

Enrogetz  331,156,900 45.00 - - 259,644,600 29.08 - -

Dato’ A. Rahman Bin Safar 73,590,500 10.00 - - 73,590,500 8.24 - -

Faizal Bin Mat Zuki - - (d)331,156,900 45.00 - - (d)259,644,600 29.08

Registration No. 202101018329 (1418629-A)

5. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

40

Notes:

(a) The total number of Shares was split from 3 Shares to 300 Shares pursuant to a Notice
of Alteration of Share Capital dated 24 January 2022 as part of our pre-IPO exercise.

(b) Based on our issued share capital of 735,904,300 Shares after the Acquisition but
before our IPO.

(c) Based on our enlarged issued share capital of 893,000,000 Shares after our IPO.

(d) Deemed interested by virtue of his shareholdings in Enrogetz pursuant to Section 8 of
the Act.

[…]

Dividends paid (5,000) (17,577) (22,300) (10,000) - -

Net cash used in financing
activities

(6,878) (18,677) (22,665) (10,388) (194) (165)

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash equivalents

(2,994) 6,457  (3,498) 1,707 15,188 6,377

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the financial
year/period

44,391  41,397  47,854 44,356 44,356 46,063

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the financial
year/period

41,397  47,854  44,356 46,063 59,544 52,440

Note:

* Amount is less than RM1,000.

Registration No. 202101018329 (1418629-A)

12.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

210

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June
2023 and after adjusting for the effects of the IPO and the utilisation of proceeds from our IPO.
The pro forma information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness
as at 30 June 2023 and is provided for illustrative purposes.

I

II

Unaudited as at

30 June 2023

After IPO

After I and use of
proceeds from

Public Issue

 (RM’000)

(RM’000)

(RM’000)

Capitalisation

Shareholders’ equity 131,720  170,994

164,594

Total Capitalisation  131,720  170,994

164,594

Indebtedness

Current

Lease liabilities 196  196

196

Non-current

Lease liabilities 213  213

213

Total indebtedness 409  409

409

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness

132,129  171,403

165,003

Gearing ratio (times)(a) #  #

#

Notes:

# Less than 0.01 times.

(a) Gearing ratio is computed based on total indebtedness over total capitalisation.

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial condition and
results of operations for the Financial Years and Period Under Review should be read together
with the Accountants’ Report and related notes as set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

There are no accounting policies which are peculiar to our Group because of the nature of the